

JANET M. HEROLD  
Regional Solicitor  
IAN H. ELIASOPH  
Counsel  
LAURA C. BREMER  
Counsel  
NORMAN E. GARCIA  
Senior Trial Attorney  
Office of the Solicitor  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
90 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 3-700  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
Tel: (415) 625-7757  
Fax: (415) 625-7772  
Email: [bremer.laura@dol.gov](mailto:bremer.laura@dol.gov)

Attorneys for OFCCP

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

**PLAINTIFF OFCCP'S  
POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**I. Oracle Misstates Governing Case Law .....1**

**II. Oracle Failed to Rebut OFCCP’s Statistical Evidence of Gender and Racial Pay Disparities Between and Among Employees in the Same System Job Title.....3**

**III. Oracle Failed to Rebut OFCCP’s Steering Case .....7**

**IV. Oracle’s Records Prove It Set Pay at Hire Based on Prior Pay, Leading to Gender and Racial Pay Disparities in Starting Pay .....9**

**V. Oracle Has Not Rebutted OFCCP’s Evidence Demonstrating Oracle’s Highly-Centralized Control of Compensation Decisions.....11**

**VI. Oracle Misrepresents the Anecdotal Evidence.....14**

**CONCLUSION ..... 15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....	10
<i>Beachy v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Bush v. Ruth’s Chris Steak House, Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 114 F.Supp.3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 736 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	13
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 6, 13
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	1, 2, 13
<i>Jewett v. Oracle</i> , Case No. 17-civ-02669 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2020) .....	4, 12
<i>Lanning v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. (SEPTA)</i> , 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Moussouris v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3328418 (W.D. Wash. June 25, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 799 F. App’x 459 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12

<i>OFCCP v. Greenwood Mills</i> , 1995 WL 1798933 (ARB Nov. 20 1995).....	13
<i>OFCCP v. Honeywell</i> , 1994 WL 68485 (Sec’y Mar. 2, 1994) .....	1, 2, 13
<i>OFCCP v. WMS Solutions, LLC</i> , 2015-OFC-00009, slip op. at 71 (ALJ May 12, 2020).....	2, 13
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 12
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	2
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 10
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir.1988).....	10
<i>Starbrite Waterproofing Co. v. Aim Constr. &amp; Contracting Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	3
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	2
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2

**Regulations**

41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4.....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(a) .....	4
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(b)-(d).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 54934 .....	14
81 Fed. Reg. 39108 .....	8
